
FOSTER CARE AB 490 & 
MCKINNEY VENTO HOMELESS ASSISTANCE ACT: 

DISTRICT LIAISON LIST 

San Diego County Office of Education 
Foster Youth Services Coordinating Program and Homeless Education Services 

Mail: 6401 Linda Vista Rd., San Diego, CA 92111 | Physical: 3878 Old Town Ave., San Diego, CA 92110 
Phone: 619-683-9340 x33016 | Email: fysinfo@sdcoe.net | Web: www.sdcoe.net/fyhes 

Alpine Union 
2001 Tavern Rd. 
Alpine, CA 91901 

Liaison: Edna Murillo 
Title: District Social Worker 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 

Phone: 619-445-3236 
Fax: 619-445-7045 
Email: emurillo@alpineschools.net 

Bonsall Unified Liaison: Douglas Staine 
Title: Director of Student Services 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 

Phone: 760-631-5218 x 109 
Fax: 760-767-5999 
Email: douglas.staine@bonsallusd.com 

Borrego Springs Unified Liaison: Mark Stevens 
Title: Superintendent 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 

Phone: 760-767-5337 
Fax: 760-767-5999 
Email: mstevens@bsusd.net; 

Cajon Valley 
750 E. Main St. 
El Cajon, CA 92020 

Liaison: Miguel Gavillan 
Title: Educational Services Programs 
Liaison 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 

Phone: 619-593-5219 
Fax: 619-588-7653 
Email: gavillan@cajonvalley.net 

Cardiff 
1888 Montgomery Ave 
Cardiff-by-the-Sea, CA 92007 

Liaison: Jill Vinson 
Title: Superintendent 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 

Phone: 760-632-5890 
Fax: 760-942-5831 
Email: jill.vinson@cardiffschools.com 

Carlsbad Unified 
6225 El Camino Real 
Carlsbad, CA 92009 

Liaison: Tim Evanson 
Title: Director, Pupil Services 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 

Phone: 760-331-5016 
Fax: 760-331-6951 
Email: tevanson@carlsbadusd.net; 

Chula Vista Elementary 
84 East "J" Street 
Chula Vista, CA 91910-6199 

Liaison: Corina Mitchell 
Title: Student Placement Manager 
Liaison Type: Homeless Liaison 

Phone: 619-425-9600 x1571 
Fax: 619-425-1030 
Email: corina.mitchell@cvesd.org 

Chula Vista Elementary 
84 East "J" Street 
Chula Vista, CA 91910-6199 

Liaison: Chris Vickers 
Title: Executive Director of Student, 
Family, Community & Instruction 
Liaison Type: Foster Liaison 

Phone: 619-425-9600 x1508 
Fax: 619-425-2704 
Email: Chris.Vickers@cvesd.org 

Chula Vista Elementary 
84 East "J" Street 
Chula Vista, CA 91910-6199 

Liaison: Leticia Enriquez 
Title: Lead District Social Worker 
Liaison Type: Foster Liaison 

Phone: 619-425-9600 
Fax: 619-425-2704 
Email: leticia.enriquez@cvesd.org 

Coronado Unified 
201 Sixth Street 
Coronado, CA 92118-1799 

Liaison: Misty Kint 
Title: Interim Counselor 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 

Phone: 619- 522-8921 x3083 
Fax: 619-522-6948 
Email: misty.kint@coronadousd.net 
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Coronado Unified 
201 Sixth Street 
Coronado, CA 92118-1799 
 

Liaison: Elise Agrella-O'Rourke, LCSW 
Title: Clinical Counselor 
Liaison Type: Foster Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-522-8921 x3083 
Fax: 619-522-6948 
Email: elise.agrella@coronadousd.net 

Coronado Unified 
201 Sixth Street 
Coronado, CA 92118-1799 
 

Liaison: Niamh  Foley 
Title: Director Student Services 
Liaison Type: District Staff 
 

Phone: 619-522-8900 ex 1032 
Fax: 619-437-6570 
Email: Niamh.Foley@coronadousd.net 

Coronado Unified 
201 Sixth Street 
Coronado, CA 92118-1799 
 

Liaison: Megan Adams 
Title: Administrative Assistant 
Liaison Type: District Staff 
 

Phone: 619-522-8900 ex 1032 
Fax:  
Email: Megan.Adams@coronadousd.net 

Dehesa Elementary 
4612 Dehesa Road 
El Cajon, CA 92019-2922 
 

Liaison: Bradley Johnson 
Title: Superintendent 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-444-2161 
Fax: 619-444-2105 
Email: bradley.johnson@dehesasd.net 

Del Mar Union 
11232 El Camino Real 
San Diego, CA 92130 
 

Liaison: Jenny Huh 
Title: Director of Student Services 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 858-755-9301 x3694 
Fax: 858-755-4361 
Email: JHuh@dmusd.org 

Encinitas Union 
101 S. Rancho Santa Fe Road 
Encinitas, CA 92024 
 

Liaison: Maria Waskin 
Title: Pupil Services Director 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-944-4300 x1130 
Fax: 760-942-9471 
Email: maria.waskin@eusd.net 

Escondido Union 
Nicolaysen Center 
 420 N. Falconer Road 
Escondido, CA 92027 
 

Liaison: Tracy Schmidt 
Title: Director of Integrated Students 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-432-2361 
Fax: 760-489-6431 
Email: trschmidt@eusd.org 

Escondido Union 
Nicolaysen Center 
 420 N. Falconer Road 
Escondido, CA 92027 
 

Liaison: Alice Coronado 
Title: School Social Worker, Project 
Success 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-432-2469 
Fax: 760-746-2962 
Email: acoronado@eusd.org 

Escondido Union High 
302 N. Midway Drive 
Escondido, CA 92027 
 

Liaison: Kim Bodie, LCSW, PPS 
Title: School Social Worker 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-291-3263 
Fax: 760-739-7520 
Email: kbodie@euhsd.org 

Fallbrook Union Elementary 
321 North Iowa Street 
Fallbrook, CA 92028-2108 
 

Liaison: Leonard Rodriguez 
Title: Director, State & Federal Programs 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-731-5419 
Fax: 760-731-9126 
Email: lrodriguez@fuesd.org 

mailto:fysinfo@sdcoe.net
http://www.sdcoe.net/fyhes


FOSTER CARE AB 490 & 
MCKINNEY VENTO HOMELESS ASSISTANCE ACT: 

CHARTER LIAISON LIST 

San Diego County Office of Education 
Foster Youth Services Coordinating Program and Homeless Education Services 

Mail: 6401 Linda Vista Rd., San Diego, CA 92111 | Physical: 3878 Old Town Ave., San Diego, CA 92110 
Phone: 619-683-9340 x33016 | Email: fysinfo@sdcoe.net | Web: www.sdcoe.net/fyhes 

  

Fallbrook Union Elementary 
321 North Iowa Street 
Fallbrook, CA 92028-2108 
 

Liaison: Raquel Calderon 
Title: Bilingual Secretary lll 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-731-5442 
Fax: 760-731-9126 
Email: rcalderon@fuesd.org 

Fallbrook Union High 
2234 S. Stage Coach Lane 
Fallbrook, CA 92028-0368 
 

Liaison: Jeeda Gabriel 
Title: Director, Student Services, Special 
Education 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-723-6332 x6298 
Fax: 760-723-8263 
Email: jgabriel@fuhsd.net 

Jamul-Dulzura Union 
14581 Lyons Valley Road 
Jamul, CA 91935-9701 
 

Liaison: Kara Trudgeon 
Title: Director of Pupil Services 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-669-7952 
Fax: 619-669-0438 
Email: ktrudgeon@jdusd.org 

Julian Union Elementary 
1704 Cape Horn, PO Box 337 
Julian, CA 92036-0337 
 

Liaison: Brian Duffy 
Title: Superintendent 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-765-0661 
Fax: 760-765-0220 
Email: brian.duffy@juesd.net 

Julian Union Elementary 
1704 Cape Horn 
Julian, CA 92036-0337 
 

Liaison: Jennifer Evins 
Title: District Secretary 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-765-0661 
Fax: 760-765-0220 
Email: jennifer.evins@juesd.net 

Julian Union High 
1656 Highway 78, Po Box 417 
Julian, CA 92036-0417 
 

Liaison: Dr. Patrick Hefflin 
Title: Superintendent/Principal 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-765-0606 Ext. 102 
Fax: 760-765-2926 
Email: phefflin@juhsd.org 

Juvenile Court and Community 
Schools (JCCS) 
6401 Linda Vista Road 
San Diego, CA 92111 
 

Liaison: Stephanie Johnston 
Title: Student Support Supervisor 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-990-4853 
Fax:  
Email: stephj@sdcoe.net 

La Mesa-Spring Valley 
La Mesa, CA 91941-5293 
 

Liaison: Jennifer Coronel 
Title: Director of Student Support 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-668-5700 
Fax: 619-668-8398 
Email: Jennifer.Coronel@lmsvschools.org 

Lakeside Union 
12335 Woodside Ave, PO Box 578 
Lakeside, CA 92040-0578 
 

Liaison: Patty Fernandez 
Title: Director of Student Support 
Services 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-390-2600 x 2760 
Fax: 619-561-7929 
Email: pfernandez@lsusd.net 

Lemon Grove 
8025 Lincoln Street 
Lemon Grove, CA 91945-2515 
 

Liaison: Heidi Graver 
Title: Student Services Coordinator 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-825-5600 x2765 
Fax:  
Email: hgraver@lemongrovesd.net 
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Lemon Grove 
8025 Lincoln Street 
Lemon Grove, CA 91945-2515 
 

Liaison: Leanne Gattegno 
Title: Program Specialists 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone:  
Fax:  
Email: lgattegno@lemongrovesd.net 

Mountain Empire Unified 
3291 Buckman Springs Road 
Pine Valley, CA 91962-4003 
 

Liaison: Bill Dennett 
Title: Director of Pupil Services & Special 
Education 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-473-9022 x 6 
Fax: 619-473-9562 
Email: bill.dennett@meusd.k12.ca.us 

National 
1500 "N" Avenue 
National City, CA 91950-4827 
 

Liaison: Janna Piper 
Title: Director of Student Support 
Services 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-336-7748 
Fax: 619-336-7551 
Email: jpiper@nsd.us 

Oceanside Unified 
2111 Mission Avenue 
Oceanside, CA 92054-2395 
 

Liaison: Myeshia Whigham 
Title: Student Services Coordinator 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-966-7846 
Fax: 760-439-8095 
Email: myeshia.whigham@oside.us, 
dmelgar@oside.us 

Poway Unified 
15250 Avenue of Science 
San Diego, CA 92128-3406 
 

Liaison: Mercedes Hubschmitt 
Title: Director of Learning Support 
Services 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 858-521-2734 
Fax: 858-485-1322 
Email: mhubschmitt@powayusd.com 

Poway Unified 
15250 Avenue of Science 
San Diego, CA 92128-3406 
 

Liaison: Laura Upson 
Title: Youth in Transition Coordinator 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 858-748-0110 x2039 
Fax:  
Email: lupson@powayusd.com 

Ramona Unified 
720 Ninth Street 
Ramona, CA 92065-2399 
 

Liaison: Eileen Highley 
Title: Director of Pupil Services 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-787-2039 
Fax: 760-788-5389 
Email: ehighley@ramonausd.net 

Rancho Santa Fe 
5927 La Granada PO Box 809 
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 
 

Liaison: Jeremy Owen 
Title: Director of Special Education / 
School Psychologist 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 858-756-1141 x606 
Fax: 858-756-0712 
Email: jeremyo@rsf.k12.ca.us 

San Diego Unified 
4100 Normal St., Annex 13 
San Diego, CA 92130 
 

Liaison: Noemi Villegas 
Title: Interim Vice-Principal 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-725-8165 
Fax: 619-725-8184 
Email: nvillegas@sandi.net 

San Diego Unified 
4100 Normal St., Annex 14 
San Diego, CA 92103 
 

Liaison: Michele Einspar 
Title: Program Manager 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-725-7054 
Fax: 619-725-8184 
Email: meinspar@sandi.net 
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San Dieguito Union High 
710 Encinitas Blvd 
Encinitas, CA 92024-3357 
 

Liaison: Laura Strachan 
Title: Director of Pupil Services & 
Alternative Programs 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-753-6491 x5585 
Fax: 760-943-3527 
Email: laura.strachan@sduhsd.net 

San Dieguito Union High 
710 Encinitas Blvd 
Encinitas, CA 92024-3357 
 

Liaison: Cathy Shroyer 
Title: Administrative Secretary 
Liaison Type: District Staff 
 

Phone: 760-753-6491 x5596 
Fax: 760-943-3527 
Email: cathy.shroyer@sduhsd.net 

San Marcos Unified 
, CA  
 

Liaison: Cynthia Flores 
Title: Parent Liaison 
Liaison Type: Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-290-2381 
Fax: 760-752-1215 
Email: cynthia.flores@smusd.org 

San Marcos Unified 
255 Pico Avenue, Suite 250 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
 

Liaison: Ann Amu 
Title: Shool Psychologist and Foster 
Youth Education Liaison 
Liaison Type: Foster Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-290-2549 
Fax:  
Email: ann.amu@smusd.org 

San Marcos Unified 
255 Pico Avenue, Suite 250 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
 

Liaison: Christine Frias 
Title: Director of Student Services 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-752-1220 
Fax: 760-752-1215 
Email: christine.frias@smusd.org 

San Pasqual Union 
15305 Rockwood Road 
Escondido, CA 92027 
 

Liaison: Mark Burroughs 
Title: Assistant Principal 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-745-4931 x1105 
Fax: 760-745-2473 
Email: 
mark.burroughs@sanpasqualunion.net 

San Ysidro 
4350 Otay Mesa Road 
San Ysidro, CA 92173-1685 
 

Liaison: Veronica Medina 
Title: Family & Community Service 
Project Facilitator 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-428-4476 x3083 
Fax: 619-428-6473 
Email: vmedina@sysd.k12.ca.us 

Santee 
9625 Cuyamaca Street 
Santee, CA 92071-2674 
 

Liaison: Angela Tomlinson 
Title: Collaborative Director 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-258-2345 
Fax: 619-258-2367 
Email: angela.tomlinson@santeesd.net 

Solana Beach 
309 North Rios Avenue 
Solana Beach, CA 92075-1298 
 

Liaison: Lisa Denham 
Title: Coordinator of Student Services 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 858-794-7124 
Fax: 858-793-7127 
Email: lisadenham@sbsd.net 

South Bay Union 
601 Elm Avenue 
Imperial Beach, CA 91932-2098 
 

Liaison: Terry Loyo 
Title: Pupil Enrollment/Attendance 
Accounting Tech 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-361-4451 
Fax: 619-628-1667 
Email: tloyo@sbusd.org 
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South Bay Union 
601 Elm Avenue 
Imperial Beach, CA 91932-2098 
 

Liaison: Crystal Escamilla 
Title: District Educational Social Worker 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-361-4451 
Fax: 619-628-1667 
Email: Cescamilla@sbusd.org 

Spencer Valley 
4414 Highway 78 & 79, PO Box 159 
Santa Ysabel, CA 92070-0159 
 

Liaison: Julie Weaver 
Title: Superintendent/Principal 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-765-0336 
Fax: 760-765-3135 
Email: julie@svesd.net 

Sweetwater Union High 
1130 Fifth Avenue 
Chula Vista, CA 91911 
 

Liaison: Dinnah B. Donato-Palmore 
Title: Educational Equity, Student 
Advocacy 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 619-407-4990 
Fax: 619-600-4904 
Email: dinnah.donato-
palmore@sweetwaterschools.org 

Vallecitos Elementary 
5211 Fifth Street 
Fallbrook, CA 92028-9796 
 

Liaison: Maritza Koeppen 
Title: Superintendent / Principal 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-451-8229 
Fax: 760-728-7712 
Email: mkoeppen@vallecitossd.net 

Valley Center-Pauma Unified 
28751 Cole Grade Road 
Valley Center, CA 92082-6599 
 

Liaison: Doyan Howard 
Title: Director 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-749-0464 
Fax: 760-749-1208 
Email: howard.do@vcpusd.org 

Vista Unified 
1234 Arcadia Ave. 
Vista, CA 92084 
 

Liaison: Amy Zilk 
Title: Coordinator of Student Support 
Services 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760--726-2170 x 92184 
Fax:  
Email: amyzilk@vistausd.org 

Vista Unified 
 

Liaison: Filippo Alexandra 
Title:  
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone:  
Fax:  
Email: alexandrafilippo@vistausd.org 

Warner Unified 
30951 Highway 79 
Warner Springs, CA 92086 
 

Liaison: David MacLeod 
Title: Superintendent 
Liaison Type: Foster & Homeless Liaison 
 

Phone: 760-782-3517 x14 
Fax: 760-782-9117 
Email: David.MacLeod@warnerusd.net 
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